Non-GAAP adjustments:
Add back (less):

Depreciation and amortization 55.4 50.0 157.2 147.3
Kennedy Wilson's share of depreciation and amortization

included in unconsolidated investments 4.3 5.5 13.0 16.0
Share-based compensation 9.3 15.6 29.4 47.8
Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interests, before

depreciation and amortization(1) (44.0) (39.3) (103.7) (115.8)
Adjusted Net Income $ 34.8 $ 44.9 $ 128.5 $ 126.6

(1) Includes $25.3 million and $24.2 million of depreciation and amortization for the three months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively, and $72.4
million and $74.6 million of depreciation and amortization for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

13

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA

(Unaudited)
(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

The tables below show Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA at KWH’s ownership amount, including a reconciliation to net income calculated in
accordance with GAAP:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017
KWH

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1) Pro Forma(1)

(Dollars in millions)
Net (loss) income attributable to KWH common shareholders $ (8.9) $ 9.7 $ 0.8
Non-GAAP adjustments:
Interest expense - investment 27.2 14.1 41.3
Interest expense - corporate 18.9 — 18.9
Depreciation and amortization 34.4 21.7 56.1
Provision for income taxes (5.4) 0.7 (4.7)
Share-based compensation 9.3 — 9.3
Adjusted EBITDA $ 75.5 $ 46.2 $ 121.7

(1)  Pro forma adjustments include assumption of 100% ownership of KWE as of July 1, 2017 and additional provision for income taxes relating to KWH’s increased
ownership in KWE.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
KWH

As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2) Pro Forma(2)

(Dollars in millions)
Net income attributable to KWH common shareholders $ 1.3 $ 6.2 $ 7.5
Non-GAAP adjustments:
Interest expense - investment 78.6 40.7 119.3
Interest expense - corporate 51.1 6.5 57.6
Depreciation and amortization 97.8 63.0 160.8
Provision for income taxes (3.2) 3.5 0.3
Share-based compensation 29.4 — 29.4
Adjusted EBITDA $ 255.0 $ 119.9 $ 374.9

(2)  Pro forma adjustments include assumption of 100% ownership of KWE as of January 1, 2017, additional provision for income taxes relating to KWH’s increased
ownership in KWE and additional interest expense on the Company’s line of credit based on it having a $350 million outstanding balance for the full year.

14

Kennedy-Wilson Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Adjusted Net Income

(Unaudited)
(Dollars in millions, except per share data)

The tables below show Pro Forma Adjusted Net Income at KWH’s ownership amount, including a reconciliation to net income calculated in
accordance with GAAP:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017
KWH As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments(1) Pro Forma(1)

(Dollars in millions)

Net (loss) income attributable to KWH common shareholders $ (8.9) $ 9.7 $ 0.8
Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization 34.4 21.7 56.1
Share-based compensation 9.3 — 9.3
Adjusted Net Income $ 34.8 $ 31.4 $ 66.2

(1)  Pro forma adjustments include assumption of 100% ownership of KWE as of July 1, 2017 and additional provision for income taxes relating to KWH’s increased
ownership in KWE.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017
KWH As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments(2)

Pro Forma
Consolidated(2)

(Dollars in millions)

Net income attributable to KWH common shareholders $ 1.3 $ 6.2 $ 7.5
Non-GAAP adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization 97.8 63.0 160.8
Share-based compensation 29.4 — 29.4
Adjusted Net Income $ 128.5 $ 69.2 $ 197.7

(2)  Pro forma adjustments include assumption of 100% ownership of KWE as of January 1, 2017, additional provision for income taxes relating to KWH’s increased
ownership in KWE and additional interest expense on the Company’s line of credit based on it having a $350 million outstanding balance for the full year.

	Earnings Release
	Consolidated Balance Sheet
	Consolidated Income Statement
	Adjusted EBITDA
	Adjusted Net Income
	Pro Forma EBITDA and Net Income